UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2022-18

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF JUAN A. GONZALEZ AS UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

FILED BY <u>CW</u> D.C.

Feb 15, 2022

ANGELA E. NOBLE
CLERK U.S. DIST. CT.
S. D. OF FLA. - MIA

Juan A. Gonzalez was appointed by the Attorney General of the United States as the interim United States Attorney for the Southern District of Florida. His appointment expires on February 20, 2022.

Upon polling the District Judges, the Court agreed to appoint Juan A. Gonzalez as the United States Attorney for the Southern District of Florida. Therefore, it is

ORDERED that pursuant to 28 U.S.C. section 546(d), Juan A. Gonzalez is appointed as the United States Attorney for the Southern District of Florida, effective February 21, 2022, until the vacancy is filled.

DONE AND ORDERED in Miami, Florida, this 15th day of February 2022.

CECILIA M. ALTONAGA
CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Cecilia M. altraga

c: The Honorable William H. Pryor, Jr., Chief Judge, Eleventh Circuit
All Southern District of Florida District Judges, Bankruptcy Judges and Magistrate Judges
Juan A. Gonzalez, United States Attorney
Gadyaces Serralta, United States Marshal
Michael Caruso, Federal Public Defender
Angela E. Noble, Court Administrator • Clerk of Court
Consuelo Irimia, Chief Probation Officer
Library